
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 
TO “AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES” 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES (the “First 
Amendment”) is made and entered into as of April 24, 2023 by and between the CITY OF IRVINE, 
a municipal corporation (“City”) and POPULOUS INC., a Mosouri corporation (the “Consultant”), 
for the purpose of amending the written “Agreement for Consulting Services” entered into between 
City and Consultant as of June 15, 2022, City of Irvine contract number 20455 (the “Agreement”). 

1. The expiration date of the Agreement is changed from June 15, 2023 to June 14, 2024

2. PART IV, SCOPE OF SERVICES and PART V, BUDGET, are modified in accordance with
EXHIBIT I, attached hereto. The not-to-exceed contract value is increased by $6,000.00, from
$75,000.00 to $81,000.00.

3. Except as set forth in this First Amendment, all terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.

(Signatures follow on next page) 

1 20455A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51C6300C-2B43-4A78-A933-52690863B0F6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to the Agreement 
to be executed by their respective duly authorized agents as of the date first set forth above.  
 

CITY OF IRVINE POPULOUS INC. 

    

    

By: directorsign3 By: cpsign5 

      Peter Carmichael       Earl Santeecpname5 

Its: Executive Director, Great Park Its: Presidentcptitle5 

    

    

Attest:   

    

By: clerksign3  By: cpname6 

      Carl Petersen        Zachary Rudman 

Its: City Clerk  Its: Secretarycptitle6 

    

    

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 

  

    

    

By: attorneysign3   

      Jeffrey Melching   
  

2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51C6300C-2B43-4A78-A933-52690863B0F6



Architect's
Additional Services Request (ASR) # 1
Great Park Amphitheatre 10k 12k 14k Test Fit

Irvine 
POPULOUS  Project No. 20.5157. -01

Additional Service Title:

The following Additional Service must be approved prior to the design team proceeding.  The following is an outline of the scope,
 fee and schedule impacts of ASR No. 1

Description of Scope:

Attachments/Document References:

Fees for Disciplines Affected:

Populous

Impact on Schedule:

Anticipated Number of Working Days, After Written Approval, Required for Completion of Services: 20 Working Days

Fee for this Additional Service:

Estimated Reimbursables for this Additional Service: These costs are in addition to the Fee
It is anticipated that the savings during the early stages of the pandemic will offset additional reimbursables

Proposed By: Accepted By:

Owner

By: By:

Date: Date:

$6,000

Great Park Amphitheatre

Great Park Amphitheatre 10k 12k 14k Test Fit Studies

Increase the Basic Fee for the City of Irvine Great Park Amphitheater 10k, 12k and 14k Test Fit studies. Studies 
include site plan, venue test fit plans + sections. Project will continue to be billed Hourly up to the Not to Exceed 
Basic Fee.

Julie Rinaldi

This Additional Service will be invoiced monthly based on Percent complete.  Payment is expected monthly on this and any other approved Additional Services.  The scope, 
fees, and schedule impacts defined in the ASR are based on authorization to proceed within fourteen (14) days of POPULOUS's proposal date.  If authorization is received 
later than indicated above, additional work, fee, and time may be required due to the continuation of services performed after required approval date.  POPULOUS proposes 
that these services be provided as an addition to the existing Agreement and, therefore, in conformance with the terms and conditions thereof.

POPULOUS, INC

EXHIBIT I

3

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51C6300C-2B43-4A78-A933-52690863B0F6


		2023-04-26T14:09:36-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




